

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

## FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

## RESOLVES

ı

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

25

#### VALUATION CHANGED .- LEGAL PROCEEDINGS .- CAPTAIN LEWEY.

#### Chapter 232.

#### Снар. 232.

Resolve changing the valuation of towns and plantations in Washington county.

Resolved, That the valuation of certain towns and plantations in Valuation of Washington county, shall be as follows: Crawford, thirty thousand three hundred and fifty-one dollars; Charlotte, sixty-six thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight dollars; Cooper, thirtyfour thousand eight hundred and nine dollars; Perry, two hundred and five thousand five hundred and ninety-two dollars: Robbinston, one hundred and twenty-seven thousand and thirty dollars; Topsfield, eighty-two thousand eight hundred and twentyeight dollars; Trescott, forty-two thousand nine hundred and eighty dollars; Marion, twenty-nine thousand nine hundred and seventy-six dollars; Edmunds, eighty-six thousand four hundred and eighteen dollars; plantation number fourteen, fifteen thousand dollars; Jackson Brook plantation, forty thousand dollars; Vanceborough plantation, forty thousand dollars; plantation number nine, in range four, forty thousand dollars.

Approved February 20, 1871.

#### Chapter 233.

#### Resolve authorizing the attorney general to institute certain legal proceedings.

Resolved, That the attorney general, if upon investigation he Attorney general authorized to shall deem that the public interests require it, is authorized to commence the proper proceedings in the courts to determine whether or not any corporation in this state has forfeited its charter.

Approved February 22, 1871.

#### commence pro-ceedings against certain corporations.

favor of.

#### Chapter 234.

#### Resolve in favor of the heirs of the late Captain Lewey.

Resolved, That the heirs of the late Captain Lewey, of the Passa- Capt. Lewey, in maquoddy tribe of Indians, namely, Tomah Lewey, Francis Lewey, Sabattis Lewey, Athean Lewey, Sanole Soul Lewey and Sally Lewey, or either of them, or their heirs, are hereby authorized and allowed to lease their interest or share in the Captain Lewey farm lot, in the Indian township, in the county of Washington, for such term of years as they or either of them may agree upon, and their lease of same shall be considered a legal and valid conveyance; but no lease made by said heirs, or by any of them, shall be deemed

#### MILITARY STORES .-- P. M. FOGLER .-- LANDS IN MADAWASKA, ETC.

CHAP. 235. valid or have any force until such lease shall have been approved by the governor and council, both as to the length of the lease, and the consideration paid or to be paid therefor.

Approved February 22, 1871.

#### Chapter 235.

Resolve relating to the military stores at Portland.

Resolved, That so much of the adjutant general's report as relates to military property stored at the arsenal in Portland, be referred to the governor and council, and that they be empowered to dispose of the same.

Approved February 22, 1871.

#### Chapter 236.

Resolve in favor of Prentiss M. Fogler.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Prentiss M. Fogler, the sum of twenty-six dollars and seventy-five cents, that being the amount, with interest, paid by said Fogler into the state treasury the ninth day of September, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, for the purchase of seven thousand and forty acres of land in township number nine, range three, Aroostook county, sold for non-payment of taxes, assessed on said land for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, the fee to the land being in the state at the time of the assessment of said tax.

Approved February 22, 1871.

#### Chapter 237.

Resolve in relation to lands in the towns of Madawaska and Frenchville, and the plantations of St. John, St. Francis and Wallagrass.

Resolved, That the land agent, under the direction of the governor and council, be, and he is hereby authorized, to purchase of the proprietors of lands in the towns of Madawaska and Frenchville, and the plantations of St. John, St. Francis and Wallagrass, such lands in said towns and plantations as are in the possession and occupation of settlers.

Approved February 22, 1871.

Land agent, under direction of governor and council, may purchase land.

Governor and council authorized to dispose of certain military stores.

P. M. Fogler, in favor of.

#### 192